
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
School Travel Plans and Safe Routes to School Ad Hoc Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden, Brooks, D'Agorne, Firth, Merrett and 

Potter 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 July 2010 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair    
 To appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5.00 pm on Monday 26 July 2010. 
 

4. School Travel Plans Scoping Report   (Pages 3 - 24) 
 This report presents information on the current arrangements for 

school travel planning in York and asks Members to agree a 
remit for this review together with a work plan for carrying out the 
review. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jayne Carr 
Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relate
[...]
em of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

  
 

   

 
School Travel Plans Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee 27 July 2010 

 
School Travel Plans Scoping Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents information on the current arrangements for school travel 
planning in York, and asks Members to agree a remit for this review together with 
a workplan for carrying out the review. 

Background 

2. In March 2010, Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) received a referral from 
the Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee in response to 
a scrutiny topic registered by Cllr Alexander – see Annex A. They raised concerns 
regarding the extent of the proposed topic and suggested that the topic should be 
more clearly defined and concentrated around the Safe Routes to School 
Programme and School Travel Plans (STP). As a result, they requested that SMC 
establish a cross-cutting ad-hoc scrutiny committee to look at all the relevant 
issues.  

3. SMC considered a presentation that had previously been given to the Economic & 
City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee, and officers presented 
information on the work currently taking place with schools to address some of the 
ongoing issues which in turn, provided a possible focus for this review: 

Funding 
• Funding of the School Travel Co-ordinator Post after April 2011 
 
Review of Travel Plans 
• What factors make a successful School Travel Plan, what difference do 

School Travel Plans make & how could this influence LTP3? 
• How often are School Travel Plans reviewed/renewed and is there a policy 

around this? 
• Best Practice (are there any outstandingly good School Travel Plans & how 

can the successful factors within them be shared)? 
• How can the profile of School Travel Plans be raised? 

 
Health /Air Quality 
• How can an increased use of School Travel Plans improve health benefits 

and impact upon air quality across the city? 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



Parking, Congestion & Safety 
• How can this be improved near schools, specifically within designated 

School Safety Zones? 
 

4. SMC agreed that a crosscutting ad-hoc scrutiny committee should be established 
to carry out the review, made up of members from the following Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees: 

• Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
• Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
• Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
• Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

5. SMC recognised that once established, its first task would be to receive an 
information report highlighting the current situation in regard to school travel plans 
(both the national context and in York), in order to identify and agree a remit with 
objectives for the review. 

Background to School Travel Plans 

6. Over the last 20 years the proportion of children being driven to school has been 
g
[...]
ren and the families that travel 
with them on the school journey.  
 

15. Role of School Travel Plan Coordinator 
A School Travel Plan Coordinator (STPC) works with schools to identify the main 
school travel related issues arising from the consultation process. The STPC 
supports the school in establishing an STP working group comprising 
representatives from the school community. The STPC provides advice and 
guidance to the working group with the aim of drawing up an action plan that 
identifies solutions to the key issues. The STPC will support schools in analysis of 
the travel to school data so that realistic mode of travel targets accompany the 
action plan. 

 
16. While some issues will be unique to a particular school, some issues will be 

common to many.  The STPC works with Engineering Consultancy to develop 
‘Safe Routes to School’ schemes which help improve conditions on the main 

Page 5



walking and cycling routes to school.  The appropriate solutions are identified and 
a plan of action is agreed.  The schemes may be as simple as the need to cut 
back vegetation to improve visibility. Alternatively improvements to footways, 
provision of crossing facilities or traffic calming to improve road safety may be 
implemented. In some cases, new or improved cycle routes are developed such 
as that along Beckfield Lane, or outside Haxby Road school where measures were 
taken to prevent drivers driving in the cycle lane to avoid the speed cushions. The 
extent of the scheme generally depends on the number of pupils, where they live, 
and the number (and cause) of accidents as well as the speed and volume of the 
traffic on the surrounding road network. 

 
17. The STPC also acts as a key link between schools and various Council 

departments. This role is likely to be more important if there is an increase in the 
number of ‘Academy’ schools where the level of contact between the Council and 
schools could be reduced. Links are also built with other team
[...]
of travel. 

• Undertaking focussed work with parents and school staff. 
• Investigating the feasibility of integrating school travel planning with 

workplace and area based travel planning. 
• Identifying further opportunities to share good practice and provide targeted 

specialist support. 
• Analysing the data alongside our Local Authority Management Information 

Services officer to improve the quality and evidence the case for funding 
further work. 

 

Page 10



40. This work will involve working with others both inside and outside the authority, to 
strengthen current partnerships and to develop new strategic alliances. 
 
Consultation  

41. In carrying out this review, Members may choose to consult with Council officers – 
in particular the Transport Planning Unit, as well as with schools and parents.  

 
Suggested Remit & Objectives For This Review 

42. In support of the ongoing work being carried out by STPCs, the suggested aim of 
this review could be: 

 
‘To identify an integrated approach to travel plan development that recognises the 
relationships between active travel and health, sustainability (particularly air quality 
and climate change issues) and traffic congestion and community cohesion.’ 
 

43. The objectives for this review could focus on: 
 

• Understanding what works in York and the challenges, in order to identify 
how the Council can do school travel planning better 

• Identifying the best way to support schools with travel planning (either 
through the role of STPCs (subject to available funding being 
provided/identified) or providing support to schools through an alternative 
mechanism 

• Identifying the key messages for all travel planning in York 
 

Options 
 

44. Having considered the information contained within this report and its annexes, 
Members may choose to: 

 
• amend and/or agree the suggested aim and objectives for this review as 

detailed in paragraphs 41-42 above or; 
• identify and agree an alternative a
[...]
n 
York is safe and fun. Analysis by Cycle England from the first three year’s Cycle 
Demonstration Town programme shows that investment in cycling pays back at least 
3:1 in terms of increased health benefits, and other aspects such as a reduction in 
congestion and air pollution. 
 
As York already has a culture of cycling and a good cycle net work, the Schools 
group of the Cycling City project decided to focus on events that got children cycling. 
These have tended to be high profile with media coverage. In April 2009 we held 
‘Biking Vikings’ where 70 children cycled into the centre of York accompanied by 
Vikings. This was followed in June by Save My Bike Day where families could come 
along and find out how make safety checks on their bike and make simple repairs. 
September saw a Schools conference where 20 of York’s schools came along to 
find out more about cycling in York and the Bike It project. December saw a families 
Christmas bike ride to the Christmas village at Murton, to demonstrate that it is 
possible to cycle to a venue most would normally drive to, particularly in winter. 
 
So far in 2010 we have seen York’s first Virtual bike race with 19 schools actively 
participating. Schools raced each other from Lands End to John O’Groats with each 
journey to school counting. During the two week period nearly 10,000 bike journeys 

Page 22



 
 
 

Annex D 

were generated. The average rate of cyclist in the participating schools during this 
time period was 20% compared to around 5% for primary schools, the best were 
achieving well over 40% of children cycling with the best up to 60%. Cycle counts by 
schools after the event showed that children were continuing to cycling to school 
after the event had finished. Another similar event is planned for late September to 
tie in with York’s second Car Free day and the Jack Archer Award. 
 
Bike It - York has appointed a Bike it officer, funded by Sustrans, who works closely 
with around a dozen schools to encourage cycling. He works through a mix of 
assemblies, classroom activities and outdoor activities. Evidence from other Bike It 
towns and from York, who itself was a Bike It town in 2005, is that Bike It works and 
schools continue to see raised cycling levels after the programme has finished. The 
Bike It officer works with the School Travel Plan Coordinator to identify suitable 
schools. 
 
Beauty and the Bike - This is another Sustrans initiative aimed at encouraging young 
women to continue cycling and giving them the confidence to do so. Whilst there 
tends to be roughly equal numbers of males and females cycling in primary school, 
the numbers of girls cycling in Secondary school drops markedly to around 10% of 
cyclists. Using a female tutor, girls in years 6 and 7 from 10 schools in York have a 3 
session programme looking at the barriers to cycling, cycle maintenance, some 
cycle training and route planning skills including a bike ride. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	4 School Travel Plans Scoping Report
	Annex A - Topic Registration Form
	Annex B -Education and Inspections Bill 2006
	Annex C - List of National Indicators supported by School Travel Plans
	Annex D - York Schools Current Sustainable Travel Initiatives




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 JULY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS POTTER (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
POTTER (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, FIRTH AND 
MERRETT 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR BROOKS 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: (i) That Councillor Potter be appointed as Chair of the 
    committee. 
 

(ii) That Councillor Brooks be appointed as Vice-Chair of 
the committee. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
The following standing declarations of personal interests were declared: 
 
Cllr Aspden: Member of Management Committee of Danesgate 

Centre 
   Member of the National Union of Teachers 
   Employee of a school in North Yorkshire 
 
Cllr D’Agorne: Governor of Fishergate Primary School 
   Member of Cycle Touring Club 

Member of York Cycle Campaign 
   Author of the Steiner School Travel Plan 
   Involved in the Fishergate Travel Plan 
   City of York Council Cycle Champion 
 
Cllr Firth:  Governor of Wigginton Primary School 
 
Cllr Merrett:  Governor of St Paul’s  Primary School 
   Member of Cycling England 
   Member of York Cycle Campaign 
   Honorary Member of Cyclists’ Touring Club 

Involved in the writing of travel plans for the university 
and the hospital 

 
Cllr Potter:  Governor of Tang Hall Primary School 
 
[as amended at meeting of 8 September 2010] 



3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS SCOPING REPORT  
 
Members received a report that presented information on the current 
arrangements for school travel planning in York, asked Members to agree 
a remit for the review together with a workplan for carrying out the review. 
 
Copies of the results of the schools’ travel census dated January 2010 
were tabled, along with a briefing note on cycling to school/safe routes to 
school. 
 
The following suggestions were put forward as issues which the review 
should consider: 
 

• Data from the car free day that was due to take place on 29 
September 2010 and the Jack Archer award. 

• Reviewing school travel plans. 
• Motivators for schools and reasons why some schools had not 

engaged with travel plans. 
• Travel initiatives and resources that were available to schools, 

including access to support from school travel plan co-ordinators.   
• Inviting Paul Osborne, Director of School Travel for Sustrans, to 

attend a meeting. 
• Visiting schools to identify examples of good practice and to gain a 

greater understanding of the challenges and impediments. 
• The impact on the local and wider community.  Exploring 

opportunities to work with partners, for example parish councils, to 
take a neighbourhood approach to tackling problems of congestion. 

• Identifying any correlation between the statistics on childhood 
obesity and school travel arrangements. 

• Consideration of data arising from the traffic congestion survey in 
respect of linked journeys.  

  
RESOLVED: (i) That the aim of the review be: 
 

“To identify an integrated approach to travel plan 
development that recognises the relationships 
between active travel and health, sustainability 
(particularly air quality and climate change issues) and 
traffic congestion and community cohesion”. 

 
  (ii) That the objectives for the review would focus on: 
 

• Understanding what works and what doesn’t 
work in York, and best practice elsewhere. 

• Understanding the costs and challenges, in 
order to identify how the council, schools and 



their communities can do school travel planning 
better. 

• Identifying the best way to support schools with 
travel planning, either through the role of 
School Travel Plan Co-ordinators (subject to 
available funding being provided/identified), or 
providing support to schools through an 
alternative mechanism. 

• Identifying any key messages for wider travel 
planning in York. 

 
(iii) That the work plan for the committee be as follows: 
 
 Wednesday 8 September 2010 at 6.00 pm 

• Review of school travel plans 
• Scope visits to schools 

 
Wednesday 13 October 2010 at 6.00 pm. 

• Identifying examples of best practice (both 
locally and nationally). 

• Consideration of information from Car Free Day 
and Jack Archer award. 

 
18-22 October 2010 (dates and times to be agreed) 

• Visits to schools.   
(Feedback to be forwarded to Scrutiny Officer 
for inclusion in draft final report). 

 
Thursday 18 November 2010 at 6.00 pm. 
Consideration of draft final report. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Potter, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 


